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Depaniment of Envirzrmental Quality E‘ND#

December 20. 2002 To:
RECTC

The Honorable Lynn Moore, Mayor

City Hall Pmt # !

114 W, South Street AFIN:

Benton, AR 72015
RE: CSN 63-0063  Permit Nbr. 0195-S
Dear Mavor Moore;

On December 19, 2002, I performed a routine inspection of your facility pursuant
to the Arkansas Solid Waste Management Reg. 22, and the above referenced
permit. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your review,

Refer to the report to note any allegations of deficiencies that require corrective
action, Please send a written response to the corrective action taken. Failure to
respond to this letter in writing shall be construed as an admission of any
allegations contained therein. Any items noted that are neglected and
persistent may warrant enforcement action.

If I can be any further assistance, feel free to contact me at (501) 682-0581 or at
the address below,

Sincerely,

/@/ ’f’-ff{fi'ﬁr M

Kenneth Burks, Inspector
Solid Waste Division

cc: Central Files
Enforcement Branch Files, SW

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISICHMN
B001 MATIONAL DRIVE / POST OFFICE 80X B913 / UTTLE ROCEK, ARKAMEAS 72219.8913 / TELEPHOME 501-487.0409 / FAX 501-4B2-0411
wearw, ndeq.stote, ar us




Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality - Facility Evaluation

Name of Site: City of Benton County: Saline CSN# Permit # 193-5
63-0063
Location: Address of Permittea: City Hall
114 W. South 5t
City Hall Benton, AR T2015

222 West South St.
Benton, AR 72015

Telephone Number: (501) 776-5902 Licensed Operator & No; Date: iLJ"rf‘f fa"., -

Entry Time: | 7 | []

Closed landfill classification: MW CLASS1 COCLASSZ2 [OCLASS3 [OCLASS4

ExitTime: [ 2 3 {2

I OPERATIONAL STANDARDS
CATEGORY 1 VIOLATIONS COMMENTS
12 4
~_ Ditches malntained §22.1302{b)(1)
_ _ _ Settling on completed areas §22.1302(b){1]

CATEGORY 2 VIOLATIONS

2 48
[ ,f Cowver vegetation maintalned §22.1302(b){1)

~__ Preventing run-an and run-off from damaging final cover §22,1302{b){1)

CATEGORY 2 VIOLATIONS

3 612

__Erosion or cracking of soil §22.1302{b){1)

__ Maintaining and operating gas monitoring system §22.1302(kb){4)
___ Ground water monitoring maintained §22.1302(b){3) Polnt Scale  0-3 (8) 45 (M} =0 (W

___ Mzintaining and operating leachate collection system §22.1302(b}(2} |
—————

RECORDS / OTHER CRITERIA / COMMENTS

TOTAL POINTS Igj

Date of last waste accepted 10008/33

Date of last ground waler monitering report NIA §22.1302(0){3)

Date of last guarierly methane monitoring MIA 5§22, 1302({bji4)

Date of Cwner Closure Certification 221301 (1)

Date of ADEQ Certification of Closure 2M16/00 §22.1302 (m)

Date of leachate disposal [Rirey mithod location £22.1302(b)(2)

Date of Annual Report NIA : 522423 722522122619
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Signature of Person Interviewed: A .r’ll gt S A R Signature of Inspectar: ] L7044 l':.-" ).f'_])-;”-’t’_.';l,-f/
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Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality - Facility Evaluation Page 2

Name of Site: City of Benton Closed Date: 12/20/02 | County: Saline | CSN# 63-0063 Permit# 195-5
Landfill

Category 2
Comments: Reg. §22.1302(b)(1) - Cover vegetation maintained: Landfill is in need of mowing. Excessive
length of vegetation makes a proper inspection very difficult.

Category
Comments: Noted methane gas bubbling up through water puddles over the entire landfill area, No violation.

Category
Comments:

Category
Comments:

Category
Comments:

Category
Comments:
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